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CITY OF LAKE OSWEGO 
Development Review Commission Minutes 

Monday, March 19, 2018 

 

The Commissioners convened at 7:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of City Hall, 380 A Avenue. 
  
Members present:   Chair David Poulson, Vice Chair Brent Ahrend, Jason Frankel, Jeff Shearer, 

Nick Shur, Paden Prichard, and Kirk Smith  
 
Members absent:  None 
 
Staff present:    Jessica Numanoglu, Planning Manager; Leslie Hamilton, Senior Planner; Evan 

Fransted, Associate Planner; Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney; Erica 
Rooney, City Engineer; Alissa Maxwell, City Stormwater Consultant; and 
Janice Bader, Administrative Support. 

 
COUNCIL UPDATE 
City Councilor Theresa Kohlhoff discussed a couple items of interest to her. First, the Council had 
a discussion with Mr. Shorenstein, manager for Kruse Meadows where he asked for an extension 
on an agreement to construct a fourth building. He expressed that his company was experiencing 
difficulty getting renters in their existing buildings. When asked why, he cited three reasons: 1) 
Lake Oswego lacked adequate public transit facilities; 2) younger people wanted to live close to 
where they work; and 3) the city lacks affordable housing. Her takeaway on hearing his statement 
is that there is an economic development argument to be made on these issues. Secondly, the 
Council went into a study session of what incentives the City can offer to get affordable housing in 
Lake Oswego. The packet laid out options with no decisions. Thirdly, Councilor Kohlhoff shared 
some of the experiences she and colleagues, Councilors Joe Buck and Jackie Manz, had 
attending the National League of Cities conference. The conference theme on infrastructure 
investment focused sources of funding almost exclusively on private investors. 
 
Chairman Poulson questioned if there was a discussion of public-private partnerships during the 
conference. She said they did, but the emphasis was on private capital with very little from the 
federal side. In other words, funding issues are down to the local level. 
 
Commissioner Prichard sought clarification that one of the proposals for affordable housing is to 
increase the size of secondary dwelling units to 1,000 square feet. Councilor Kohlhoff informed 
members that the Planning Commission is currently addressing this issue. The current proposal 
would allow an existing larger home to cordon off up to 1,000 square feet for an ADU with any 
proposal to construct a detached secondary structure limited to 800 square feet. Mr. Prichard 
commented that it provides more incentives for developers to tear down existing houses that 
presently provide the closest opportunity in the city to provide affordable housing. Councilor 
Kohlhoff responded that a tear down fee was discussed as a disincentive to that scenario.  
 
Mr. Shur asked if any other types of infrastructure were discussed at the conference that was not 
transportation-related. Councilor Kohlhoff responded that conference focused mainly on 
transportation. 
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MINUTES 
No minutes were available for review 
 
FINDINGS 
AP 18.01 (TR 499-17-06774), a request for hearing on the tentative decision by the Planning & 
Building Services Department on a Type II tree removal application to remove two trees in order to 
construct a new single-family dwelling. 
 
The site is located at 768 7th Street (Tax Lot Reference 21E03DB05700). Staff coordinator is Ellen 
Davis, Associate Planner. 
 
Mr. Prichard asked for clarification on the Approved Findings, Conclusions and Order, page 3 of 8, 
Line 31 where it states “the Commission therefore finds that no evidence was presented at the 
public hearing on these points” regarding significance to the neighborhood. He thought there was a 
lot of evidence presented from neighborhood that the trees were significant due to size and 
species. Evan Boone, Deputy Attorney replied that he asked staff if they heard any evidence 
regarding size and species. Their indication was that they heard no evidence.  
 
Mr. Shearer moved to approve the findings for AP 18.01 (TR 499-17-06774). Mr. Shur seconded 
the motion and it passed 5:1 with one recusal. 
 
AP 18-02 (TR 499-17-04630), a request for hearing on the tentative decision by the Planning & 
Building Services Department on a Type II tree removal application to remove 11 trees in order to 
construct a new single-family dwelling. 
 
The site is located at 13132 Thoma Rd. (Tax Lot Reference 21E04BB04300). Staff coordinator 
was Ellen Davis, Associate Planner. 
 
Mr. Ahrend moved to approve the findings as written. Mr. Shearer seconded the motion and it 
passed 4:2 with one recusal. 
 
LU 17-0051, A request by River East II, LLC for approval of the following: 

• A Development Review Permit for a 47,290 square-foot commercial building in the 
Downtown Redevelopment District; 

• Six Design Variances to the following standards: 

1. Approval of a flat roof rather than a gable or hipped roof form in the DRD [LOC 
50.05.004.5.c] with an increase in height limitation of 41 feet for flat roofs, to 60 feet 
[LOC 50.05.004.5.e] 

2. Increase in height limit of 45 feet at center of site for the portion of the structure 
within 120-240 feet of a lot zoned R-6 [LOC 50.04.001.4.c.i] 

3. Reduced amount of storefront glazing on 3rd St. [LOC 50.05.004.6.b.i] 

4. Reduced dimension from ground to bottom of three windows on 3rd St. [LOC 
50.05.004.6.b.ii] 

5. Elimination of screening requirement for a portion of a retaining wall over six feet in 
height at the north end of the parking lot [LOC 50.06.004.2.b.iv] 

6. Reduced dimension of awnings over windows and doors that face a public street 
[LOC 50.05.004.6.g]; and 
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• Removal of 15 trees to accommodate the project (six on-site and nine street trees). 
 
The site is located at 519-543 3rd Street (Tax Lot Reference 21E03DD02300 and 
21E03DD02400). Staff coordinator is Debra Andreades, Senior Planner. 
 
Mr. Boone indicated that the DRC moved to delay the hearing because Commissioners Smith and 
Prichard had voted at the previous hearing that the applicant had not shown that their proposal met 
parking standards, which was not a majority of the Commission; however, Commissioner Shur 
decided to change his previous vote to also find that the parking standard had not been met, so the 
majority of the Commission now finds that the parking standard has not been met. Since the City 
did not prepare the findings that the parking standards were not met, he asked for the Commission 
to continue for adoption of findings to the next meeting on April 2, 2018.  
 
Mr. Poulson moved to continue for adoptions of findings to the next DRC meeting scheduled April 
2, 2018. Mr. Prichard seconded the motion and it passed 5:0 with one abstention and one 
recusal.  
 
LU 18-0009, a request by the Lake Corporation for approval of a Modification of a Development 
Review Permit (LU 17-0034) for Major Variances to the Building Orientation standard (LOC 
50.06.005.g) for both new buildings. 
 
The site is located at 700 McVey Avenue (Tax Lot Reference 21E10DB00200). Staff coordinator is 
Leslie Hamilton, Senior Planner. 
 
Mr. Smith moved to approve as written. Mr. Ahrend seconded the motion and it passed 6:0 with 
one recusal. 
 
LU 17-0071, a request by FS Unlimited, LLC for approval of a Minor Development application for 
construction an office/flexible tenant space building and removal of eight trees. 
 
The site is located at 5755 Willow Lane (Tax Lot Reference 21E18BD01200). Staff coordinator is 
Evan Fransted, Associate Planner. 
 
Mr. Smith moved to approve as written. Mr. Prichard seconded the motion and it passed 5:0 with 
one abstention and one recusal. 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
LU 16-0063, a request by Blue Dog Properties for approval of a Development Review Permit and 
one Design Variance for a mixed-use development, and the removal of eight trees. The Design 
Variance is to the Building Orientation standard in the Lake Grove Village Overlay District. 

The site is located at 15948 Quarry Road (Tax Lot Reference 21E08CB01200). Staff coordinator is 
Leslie Hamilton, Senior Planner. 

Chairman Poulson opened the hearing. 

Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney gave an overview of the public hearing process. 

The DRC members declared no contacts, biases, financial or other conflicts relating to the 
applicants or proposed project. Mr. Frankel, Mr. Shearer, Mr. Shur and Mr. Smith all declared no 
conflict of interests nor visiting the site. Mr. Prichard, Chairman Poulson, and Mr. Ahrend all 
reported visiting the site. No one challenged any Commissioner’s ability to consider the application. 

Mr. Boone stated that this is a new hearing on a previous application and that any evidence given 
at the previous hearing should be given again for this new hearing. 
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Staff Report 
Leslie Hamilton, Senior Planner gave a PowerPoint presentation summarizing the site proposal 
and how it differs from the one proposed in October. Two new exhibits were added to the record: 
G-200 submitted from the Waluga Neighborhood Association; and G-201 submitted by Diane 
Cassidy. Highlights of her presentation are listed below: 

• Six variance request to design standards 
• Modifications since October 2017 
• Vicinity map for orientation 
• Site plan   
• Village gathering place standards and incentives 
• Elevation features (e.g. green-walls) 
• LGVCO Site dimensional standards 
• LGVCO Building Design Standards  

o Building orientation for Building B is set back 38 feet from the public street, which 
exceeds the 30-foot maximum.  

o The variance request to exceed the setback requirements is to prevent 
encroachment of Building B onto the proposed village gathering place and mature fir 
trees targeted for preservation 

• LGVCO Site Planning Standards 
• LGVCO Design Variance Criteria 
• Design Variances 
• Alternative site plans 
• Tree removal and preservation 
• Conditions of approval 

Staff recommends approval of the application subject to the conditions identified in the March 8, 
2018 staff report. 
 
Question of Staff 
Mr. Prichard asked which tree will be preserved that was previously targeted for removal. Ms. 
Hamilton pointed to a 10-inch tree the applicant will accommodate by narrowing a walkway. Mr. 
Prichard asked if the developer was required to provide a drive-through to connect to an adjacent 
eastside property. Ms. Hamilton responded that it is a requirement of the Lake Grove overlay. 
There are three parking management areas. Developers within these areas need to look for 
opportunities to connect parking to relieve pressure on surrounding streets and intersections. The 
provision to make the full connection would apply to future redevelopment of the abutting site. As 
required by a condition of approval, the applicant would have to show they have contacted the 
abutting property owner to establish the future connection location. 

Mr. Ahrend sought further understanding of the 10 percent parking adjustment. Ms. Hamilton 
replied that the adjustment is based on the location being in proximity to a certain number of 
residential units and applies only to the commercial portion of the project. Another 10 percent 
reduction is applied if the development provides a village gathering place. Mr. Ahrend sought 
assurances that the roofing material will meet design conditions. Mr. Ahrend also suggested that 
trip generation numbers need to be updated based on the current application. He then expressed 
the need for parking and right of way dedication along Quarry Road, which is classified as a 
neighborhood collector. The 30-foot right of way is consistent for bike lanes and not parking. If the 
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City is relying on onsite parking spaces as well as on-street parking, City staff should clarify that 
they are allowing something that is not standard and the intent is to have on-street parking on one 
side.  

Erica Rooney, City Engineer explained that the City needs to comply with standards contained in 
the TSP, the City Code, and the Lake Grove Village Center Overlay District. Particularly 
challenging for this section of Quarry Road is that LGVC standards for one side of the roadway 
differs from the other side. The TSP list of projects identifies only sidewalks and not bike lanes for 
the street. If you overlay all the standards together we conclude that parking on one side is 
appropriate and matches the LGVC overlay. Mr. Ahrend sought assurances that the off-street and 
on-street parking on the development site would never be removed. For potential safely purposes, 
Ms. Rooney stated that she would never guarantee that parking could never be removed from the 
right-of-way at a future date. Mr. Ahrend stated that there could be a future shortage of parking 
spaces for this project. 

Mr. Prichard asked about exterior materials for the stone chimneys. Are they functional or 
decorative only? Ms. Hamilton deferred to the applicant and noted that there is no requirement that 
the chimney be functional. 

Chairman Poulson noted three trees in back on the adjacent property where the plan indicates tree 
protection fencing would be installed. Was that something that was in agreement with the property 
owner to go on their property and install? If so, they cannot install there because there is a building 
in the way. Ms. Hamilton responded that at construction the applicant would be required to install 
fencing at the dripline of the trees. They do not have to fence at the dripline of off-site trees if they 
are not going to be working below the driplines of those trees. If they do need to work below the 
driplines of off-site trees, they would either have to fence at the dripline or get an arborist report 
outlining alternative tree protection measures. 

Chairman Poulson asked if the City staff looked at the proposed pervious pavement for the parking 
area. He is particularly concerned over how the applicant proposes stripe markings for ADA 
accessibility. Ms. Hamilton deferred to the applicant. Chairman Poulson cited the typical open-
matrix design of pervious pavers. Any striping on such a surface will not last long. He also sought 
assurances that an effective operation and maintenance plan will be in place. Ms. Rooney 
answered that all developments are required to provide operations and maintenance plans when 
they submit site development plans. Ms. Hamilton cited Condition B-2 (page 4) as addressing 
pervious paving. Chairman Poulson inquired whether the parking underneath the building is 
internally accessible from the office space. Not for the commercial spaces according to the 
applicant.  

Chairman Poulson sought clarification that an area containing trees (“green stars”) on the site plan 
is not a stormwater infiltration area. Staff confirmed that stormwater will not be directed into that 
area. Chairman Poulson questioned whether the proposal is adhering to the new stormwater code. 
Specifically, he notes the applicant’s proposal to take into account the existing impervious surfaces 
currently on the site for establishing detention. The code now requires assessing a site as if it were 
undeveloped. Staff responded that the stormwater plan is unchanged from the previous review. 
The question was deferred to the applicant. 

Mr. Ahrend sought clarification that lighting will not be directly across the street but to the 
northwest. Staff confirmed this. For the accessway width he noted that plans show a 16-foot wide 
driveway with a 24-foot wide approach. Mr. Ahrend sought confirmation that this met the City’s 
minimum standard for two-way access. Staff confirmed that it does. Mr. Ahrend questioned 
whether a future shared access connection to the adjacent property would be 16 feet as well. Ms. 
Hamilton replied that 14 feet is the requirement in the parking standard and current plans (Exhibit 
E-6) indicated a width of 12 feet. Condition A-8 addresses this discrepancy. 
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Applicant 
Chris Kittredge, Civil Engineer, Kittredge Engineers, LLC began by addressing the previously 
raised stormwater questions. The project has undergone approximately four design concepts. At 
one point, the applicant was trying to get credit for existing impervious surfaces onsite. The note 
remains on the plans but the project will not be granted credit. Referring to the storm narrative 
(page 124-125), stormwater from the entire building roof area will be infiltrated in StormTech 
chambers located in the back of the site where it will be infiltrated for the ten-year storm event.  

The reason for the parking lot being flat is to allow the pervious pavement to function to the 
greatest extent possible. A lynch catch basin will be positioned against the curb in case the parking 
area were to become inundated in a storm greater than the ten-year event. In this case, the catch 
basin would pick up any excess stormwater and route it to the street to avoid potential flooding.  
 
Question of Applicant 
Chairman Poulson sought confirmation that the pervious pavement will be asphalt with open pore 
spaces and not pavers. Mr. Kittredge confirmed that the parking surface would be asphalt. He also 
acknowledged that the property owner would need to initiate an O & M plan. Mr. Kittredge agreed. 

In response to Chairman Poulson’s inquiry regarding paint striping, Mr. Kittredge stated that stripe 
painting would be visible on the paved portions of the parking area.  

In response to Chairman Poulson’s inquiry of the StormTech infiltration section displaying three 
rows, Mr. Kittredge noted that the illustration represents a standard detail showing how the 
chambers are laid out. They could install another row but it would affect some of the planned 
plantings. All runoff from the buildings willgo into the StormTech chamber while runoff from the 
parking will be absorbed into the pervious pavement. 

Chair Poulson asked about trash enclosures, to ensure they are enclosed. Mr. Kittredge confirmed.  

Chairman Poulson expressed concern regarding the tight turning radius for vehicles coupled with 
limited sight distances and narrow width of the main drive aisle. Vehicles making right angle turns 
will have to encroach onto oncoming traffic. Mr. Ahrend noted that those conditions could actually 
enhance traffic calming. However, future conflict could arise with sight distance should the adjacent 
property develop with a through access.  

Mr. Ahrend expressed concern that a proposed stone wall along the edge of the curb for the trash 
enclosure will block sight distance.  

Referring to the grading plan, Mr. Poulson requested clarification regarding the garage finished 
floor versus the finished floor of the building. Mary Valeant, Valeant Architecture, LLC responded 
explaining that a previous design was going to incorporate a stairwell to the building. The current 
proposal replaces the garages with carports that provide no direct access to commercial uses and 
residential units above. Those arriving will need to walk around to the front. This design change 
was in response to input received from the last meeting expressing interest in more activity on 
Quarry Road in support of the Urban Village concept. She pointed out the trash enclosure will be 
open air, not walled. Chairman Poulson suggested a concrete apron for the trash enclosure. The 
applicants expressed agreement to the suggestion. 

Mr. Ahrend expressed concern about pedestrian/vehicle conflicts arising from residents and visitors 
trying to get to the front of the buildings from the rear parking area via the accessway. Ms. Valeant 
stressed that space on the site is very tight. She suggested striping to direct pedestrians. Mr. 
Prichard suggested signage. Ms. Valeant suggested possibly adding a pathway in the landscape 
area to accommodate a more direct access to the front. 

Commissioner Prichard asked if 8.5 feet by 18.5 feet is consistent with the code. Ms. Valeant said 
that it is consistent with the Lake Grove Overlay zone requirements.  Mr. Prichard asked about the 
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functionality of the chimney. Ms. Valeant spoke to the intent of designing to the Oregon Rustic 
Style, but the chimney may or may not be functional. 

Ms. Valeant told the Commission that they have redesigned several times to save trees, provide 
enough parking and meet stormwater requirements.  She also tried to address increasing activity 
on Quarry Street and meet the village gathering space intent.  Mr. Shur suggested the walkway on 
the south side of the driveway be moved.  This was not an option for the tight site.  

Kirsten Van Loo, Van Loo 2 Associates, LLC provided a description of the various design concepts 
she and the rest of the project team worked through given the site constraints (grading, existing 
trees). There is an option of using different materials for a walkway on the north side. She cited 
similar design elements that have worked in other jurisdictions to accommodate resident parking 
and pedestrians. She also noted that the access location from Quarry is restricted to the current 
location. She stressed that the current proposal represents an extensive effort to accommodate the 
various concerns and aspirations of the community for a village gathering place. 

Public Testimony 
In Support 

None 

Neither For Nor Against 

None 

In Opposition 

Cheryl Uchida, 15190 Quarry Road, Lake Oswego, 97035 cited her letter she submitted to the 
record. She objected to removal of 2/3 of the existing trees on the site in order to construct Building 
B. The applicant is not considering removing Building B from the plan. Saving 1/3 of the trees or 
removal of all of the trees are the only two consideration the applicants are proposing. Their 
development plans are too dense and imposing to the site while compromising the natural 
environment. Providing on-site and off-street parking was vetted extensively at the last DRC 
hearing. The intent of live/work development was questioned when the justification for the number 
of parking spaces was shown. The applicant now has changed the description of the development 
to mixed use that provides office space and the same number of apartments, only now reduce the 
number of bedrooms in Building B in order to reduce the number of parking spaces required. 
Building B remains three stories high and the square footage of residential spaces remain the 
same as the previous proposal. The staff report supports the applicant’s ability to reduce the 
number of parking spaces by allowing two modifiers for two less parking spaces. The applicant did 
not propose to provide a village gathering place on the southwest corner of the site with or without 
variances. This modifier therefore should not apply. Parking spaces for the site are grossly 
inadequate and visitor parking should be factored into the total parking requirement for this 
development. Parking modifiers should not be considered for this site, considering the building 
constraints of this site. Parking should also be time limited. Development plans should respect the 
concerns of the neighborhood. 

Diane Cassidy, 3601 Wren Street, Lake Oswego, 97034, Chair of the homeowners association for 
the Oswego West Condominiums, expressed concerns about existing access, parking, and traffic 
problems and how this proposal will exasperate the problem. She specifically focused on parking 
struggles within the community. The applicants have accounted for on-street parking as residential 
visitor parking, not commercial. They cannot count them twice. There are two modifiers allowed in 
Lake Grove overlay. A village gathering place is not one of them. This site should have at least 20 
parking spaces. Applicants reduced the required number of parking spaces by reducing the 
number of bedrooms in Building B.  
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Mr. Ahrend asked staff to weigh in regarding comments on visitor parking spaces and the 
comments on the village gathering place parking reduction. Ms. Hamilton stated that 25 percent of 
the required spaces for multi-family residences have to be available for visitors (based on 
percentage of the minimum requirement). It is not a requirement to provide 25% more than the 
minimum spaces. Street parking is allowed to be counted towards the parking requirement per the 
LGVCO standards. The code provision that allows a reduction in parking when providing a Village 
Gathering Place is in the Lake Grove overlay code section, not the parking section.  

Rebuttal 
Referring to the Tree Removal and Preservation plan, Ms.Van Loo reminded the DRC that three of 
the six Douglas Fir trees targeted for removal are within the public right-of-way. The City 
Development Code requires the removal of these trees in order to widen the street. The Village 
Gathering Space exception was proposed as a way of preserving the majority of trees onsite. She 
stated they are not using any modifiers for parking. Regarding comments projecting what the area 
will be like in the future, Ms. Van Loo stated the project needs to be reviewed based on existing 
criteria.    

Questions of Applicant 
None 
 
Deliberations 
Evan Boone asked if anyone attending had any additional written testimony. None was presented. 

The applicant waived their right to additional time to submit a final written argument. Chair Poulson 
opened deliberations. 

Mr. Shur expressed his approval of the project.  

Mr. Ahrend agrees with applicant on the code issues while acknowledging those in opposition of 
the limited parking issues. However, the Code is the problem, not this development.  

Mr. Prichard cited deficiencies with the walkway on the south side of the driveway and favors 
relocating it to the north. He also mentioned that Building B should be narrower. Acknowledging 
the project adheres to the Code his comments are only suggestions. 

Mr. Shearer expressed concerns of the design but that it adheres to the Code. 

Chairman Poulson expressed concerns over safety and the traffic calming aspect with respect to 
the blind corner. All it takes is one time for someone to use bad judgement that can cause an 
accident. Therefore, he stated that he cannot support the proposal as presented. 

Mr. Ahrend moved to approve LU 16-0063 with a revision to Condition A-13 requiring installation 
of the roof sample that is required. No second to the motion. 

Mr. Shur moved to accept the staff report recommendation with a modification to delineate a 
pedestrian path on the north side of the drive aisle and the east side of the carport. No second to 
the motion.   

Mr. Prichard expressed his opinion that the applicants are trying to put too much on the site. He 
also has safety reservations regarding the blind corner. 

Mr. Ahrend asked input from staff on whether  Building A can be shifted towards the north lot line. 
Staff replied that the 5-foot setback to the north is required. Mr. Ahrend followed up asking if the 
applicants could put a pedestrian path on the north side that provides a connection from the back 
of the building to the front. Ms. Hamilton stated that they could and noted that setbacks are to the 
buildings, not to anything at grade. Mr. Ahrend proposed imposing a condition to provide a 
pedestrian walkway on the north side of Building A and gauged support from his fellow 
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Commission members. Mr. Shearer expressed support for the proposal. Mr. Shur gauged support 
for a warning device (horn or strobe light) to warn of moving vehicles approaching. Chairman 
Poulson was uncertain of its feasibility here.  

Mr. Ahrend moved to approve LU 16-0063 with a modification to Condition A-13 requiring 
installation of the roof sample that is required and a condition that the applicants provide a 
separate pathway at a location of their choosing for Building A between the carports and the front 
of the building. Mr. Boone asked the applicants if they had comments on the two conditions for 
approval. None presented. Mr. Shur seconded the motion and it passed 5:2. 

Mr. Boone stated that written statements on the tentative findings will be presented on April 2, 
2018. 

Mr. Poulson called for an 8-minute break. 

LU 17-0076, a request by Charles F. Breuer Trust for approval of major variances and removal of 
one tree in order to construct a new single-family dwelling: 

• Reduce the required 5-foot west side yard setback to 4 feet; 
• Reduce the required 20-foot street side yard setback to 4 feet; 
• Reduce the required 30-foot rear yard setback to 27.5 feet; 
• Increase the maximum lot coverage of 25% to 37.15%; 
• Allow wall projections into the side yard setback plane along the west property line; and 
• Allow wall projections into the side yard setback plane along South Shore Boulevard. 

The site is located at 3989 West Bay Road (Tax Lot Reference 21E17BB03700). Staff coordinator 
is Evan Fransted, Associate Planner. 

Evan Boone, Deputy City Attorney gave an overview of the public hearing process. Mr. Boone then 
outlined the applicable criteria and procedure.  

The DRC members went on to declare no ex-parte contacts, biases, financial or other conflicts 
relating to applicants or their proposed project. Mr. Frankel, Mr. Shur, Mr. Prichard, Mr. Ahrend, 
and Mr. Shearer all declared they visited the site. Chairman Poulson stated he has not visited the 
site. Mr. Prichard disclosed that he has had a working relationship with the applicant on projects 
but is not involved in the project being presented. Mr. Smith was not present. No one challenged 
any Commissioner’s ability to consider the application. 

Evan Fransted, Associate Planner, presented a summary of the project. He began with the existing 
survey. The lot is narrow at 45 feet in width. The map displays only one tree greater than six inches 
in diameter. However, a 17-inch diameter pine tree was later identified on the site as well. Both are 
proposed for removal. City Code considers the lot as non-conforming due to size and dimension. 
The project will demolish the existing dwelling. The proposed removal of trees meets the criteria 
and would not have significant negative impacts. Staff recommends one additional condition of 
approval that requires the applicant to submit a Type 2 tree removal application with a building 
permit for the removal of the pine tree.  

Mr. Fransted summarized the six major variances the applicant is proposing. 

• Reduce the required 5-foot west side yard setback to 4 feet; 
• Reduce the required 20-foot street side yard setback to 4 feet; 
• Reduce the required 30-foot rear yard setback to 27.5 feet; 
• Increase the maximum lot coverage of 25% to 37.15%; 
• Allow wall projections into the side yard setback plane along the west property line; and 
• Allow wall projections into the side yard setback plane along South Shore Boulevard. 
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A building envelope analyses conducted by the applicant provided a conceptual illustration of what 
the Code would allow without any variances. The result was a footprint 9 feet wide and 74 feet 
long. The proposed building with the six major variance will enable a structure that is 26 feet wide.  

Mr. Fransted reviewed the criteria for major variance and explained the impacts on the proposal if 
variances are not granted. The inability to develop a dwelling would create a hardship. 
 

Questions of Staff 
Mr. Shur asked for more information on why the first major variance (reduce the required 5-foot 
west side yard setback to 4 feet) is necessary. Mr. Fransted relayed the applicants’ claim that they 
cannot get a two-car garage and an entry without the request.  

Chairman Poulson asked for an explanation of the special street setback. Mr. Fransted responded 
that the setback allows for future improvements to the right-of-way. Chairman Poulson expressed 
concern that at some future date, if the street were indeed widened, the setback for the dwelling 
would only be four feet. If the City is certain the special street setback is not needed, he suggested 
that the City consider giving the property back for other uses. Jessica Numanoglu, Planning 
Manager mentioned that the Code prohibits variances to the special streets setbacks.  

Mr. Prichard asked how the bottom floor does not count as floor area. Mr. Fransted cited the Code 
definition of “story” as the finished floor above the basement being six feet or more above the 
ground elevation for more than 50 percent of the perimeter of the building, or more than 12 feet 
above grade at any point. The bottom floor area of the proposed building does not meet this 
definition so it is not counted in floor area. Mr. Prichard questioned the staff interpretation of the 
bottom floor area. For the definition of “story” to apply, there has to be exposed wall. Mr. Prichard 
asked if you can fill up a building to hide a part of it so you reduce the square footage. Ms. 
Numanoglu replied that it is allowed because you can alter the grade to put in a basement. Building 
height is measured differently than when you look at the amount of wall that is above the grade. 

Ms. Numanoglu read the definition of “story” from the code: 

“That portion of a building included between the upper surface of any floor and the upper 
surface of the floor next above, except that the topmost story shall be that portion of a 
building included between the upper surface of the topmost floor and the ceiling or roof 
above. If the finished floor level directly above a basement or unused under-floor space is 
more than six ft. above grade for more than 50% of the total perimeter or is more than 12 ft. 
above grade at any point, such basement or unused under-floor space shall be considered 
as a story.” 

Mr. Prichard expressed reservations for how the applicant calculates the lower floor “story”. Staff 
calculations concluded that the lower floor of the structure does not meet the definition of “story”. 

Chairman Poulson asked how detention or infiltration would serve any purpose given the site 
location next to the lake. Ms. Numanoglu noted that was the staff finding as well. They propose to 
do it anyway. Staff noted that they would have to have an approved point of discharge. Mr. 
Fransted referred stormwater questions to the applicant.  
 
Applicant 
Ralph Tahran, Tahran Architecture & Planning, LLC, 13741 Knaus Rd., Lake Oswego, stated his 
representation of applicants Fred, Rita and Michael Breuer. He acknowledged that this is a difficult 
site. Regarding comments about the special street setback, its 40 feet from the centerline of South 
Shore Boulevard near the narrow bridge that crosses by West Bay. This equates to 80 feet of right-
of-way. He stated that the roadway will never be widened. He opined that to do so would require 
demolition of every house along South Shore Boulevard. Even though it says a 4-foot setback, the 
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house is 37 feet away from South Shore Boulevard. There have been no comments or objections 
from the neighborhood on the proposal. 

Regarding the stormwater issue, the project team did infiltration testing and concluded the only 
way to meet the stormwater manual was a drywell. It turned out that the project did not meet the 
Stormwater Manual. The team explored other ideas such as a rain garden and then outlet to the 
lake. He stated that the Lake Corporation did not have a problem with the proposal. He proposed 
modifying Condition A-2 to obtain DEQ authorization or registration for the use of a drywell for the 
infiltration of runoff from the driveway, by adding “if this is the chosen solution.” The applicant 
states the project does not require them to do this. He would rather keep things flexible in case a 
better option is found.  

Questions of Applicant 
None 

Public Testimony 
In Support 

None 

In Opposition 

None  

Neither For Nor Against 

None 

Chair Poulson closed the public testimony. Mr. Boone asked if the applicant wished to keep the 
record open for additional testimony. The applicant declined keeping the record open. 

Deliberations 
Mr. Shur thinks that it is a nice design but raised concerns about the 13 percent slope of the 
driveway. 

Mr. Prichard asked why the applicant would want to add stormwater facilities if not needed.  Mr. 
Poulson said a drywell will not do anything as all drainage will go to the lake. 

Mr. Ahrend asked about modification of conditions of approval for the pine tree mitigation. Ms. 
Numanoglu said an additional condition would be redundant.  The applicant will have to apply for a 
Type II process for the pine tree as it was not part of this application and mitigation would be 
required under that permit.  

Mr. Prichard asked staff to cite the definition of “story” location in the code.  

Mr. Ahrend moved to approve LU 17-0076 with the revision to Condition A-2 to indicate that it is 
required only if applicant opts to incorporate a drywell and to add Condition A-5 to obtain a Type II 
tree permit for the pine tree. Mr. Shearer seconded the motion and it passed 6:0 (Mr. Smith was 
absent). 

Findings are to come back to the Commission at the April 2, 2018, meeting at 7:00 PM. 

 
ADJOURNMENT  

Chair Poulson adjourned the meeting at 10:45 pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 
/s/ 
Janice Bader, Administrative Support 
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	Mr. Ahrend asked staff to weigh in regarding comments on visitor parking spaces and the comments on the village gathering place parking reduction. Ms. Hamilton stated that 25 percent of the required spaces for multi-family residences have to be availa...
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	Ms. Numanoglu read the definition of “story” from the code:
	“That portion of a building included between the upper surface of any floor and the upper surface of the floor next above, except that the topmost story shall be that portion of a building included between the upper surface of the topmost floor and th...
	Mr. Prichard expressed reservations for how the applicant calculates the lower floor “story”. Staff calculations concluded that the lower floor of the structure does not meet the definition of “story”.
	Chairman Poulson asked how detention or infiltration would serve any purpose given the site location next to the lake. Ms. Numanoglu noted that was the staff finding as well. They propose to do it anyway. Staff noted that they would have to have an ap...
	Applicant
	Ralph Tahran, Tahran Architecture & Planning, LLC, 13741 Knaus Rd., Lake Oswego, stated his representation of applicants Fred, Rita and Michael Breuer. He acknowledged that this is a difficult site. Regarding comments about the special street setback,...
	Regarding the stormwater issue, the project team did infiltration testing and concluded the only way to meet the stormwater manual was a drywell. It turned out that the project did not meet the Stormwater Manual. The team explored other ideas such as ...
	Questions of Applicant
	None
	Public Testimony
	In Support
	None
	In Opposition
	None
	Neither For Nor Against
	None
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